Rose-Anne Hawkeswood

From: Stephen Poulter < stephenp@cobar.nsw.gov.au>

Sent: Thursday, 10 September 2015 2:00 PM

To: Rose-Anne Hawkeswood

Subject: Hera Mine Modification Application- Cobar Shire Council comments.

Hi Rose-Anne,

Thank you for the opportunity of providing comments in relation to the latest modification application of the consent for Hera Mine. My apologies for the lateness of our reply.

I have perused details of the modification application and wish to provide the following comments:

Voluntary Planning Agreement

Cobar Shire Council and Hera Resources Pty Ltd (Developer)/YTC Resource Pty Ltd (Guarantor)entered into a VPA in 2013 citing the originally expected life of mine when determining the length of time that developer contributions would be paid to Cobar Shire Council.

Given that the life of mine is due to change from 2020 to 2022, Cobar Shire Council is seeking to re-negotiate the VPA to ensure that the region of Nymagee is provided with suitable development contributions in line with the expected additional operational life of the mine.

As such, Cobar Shire Council seeks condition 14 of the Schedule 2 of the Project Approval to be modified to require the persons having benefit of the development consent to enter into a revised planning agreement with Cobar Shire Council to provide development contributions in accordance with Division 6 of Part 4 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

Council raises no further comments in relation to this modification proposal.

Should you wish to discuss this matter further, please do not hesitate to contact myself.

Regards,

Stepher Acting Dire

Stephen Poulter

Acting Director of Planning and Environmental Services
Cobar Shire Council | 36 Linsley Street (PO Box 223) | Cobar NSW 2835
P: (02) 6836 5842 | F: (02) 6836 5889 | M: 0428 257 296

E: stephen.poulter@cobar.nsw.gov.au W: www.cobar.nsw.gov.au

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail and any attachment to it are intended only to be read or used by the named addressee. It is confidential and may contain legally privileged information. No confidentiality or privilege is waived or lost by any mistaken transmission to you. Cobar Shire Council is not responsible for any unauthorised alterations to this e-mail or attachment to it. Views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender, and are not necessarily the views of the Cobar Shire Council. If you receive this e-mail in error, please immediately delete it from your system and notify the sender. You must not disclose, copy or use any part of this e-mail if you are not the intended recipient. Before printing, please consider the environment.

Scanned by **MailMarshal** - Marshal8e6's comprehensive email content security solution. Download a free evaluation of MailMarshal at www.marshal.com